Based on available data for 2014, there were 21,169 BM/HSC transplants performed in the United States.

 Autologous (i.e. utilising the patient’s own cells): 12,460 transplants performed.

 Allogeneic (i.e. utilising cells from a donor): 8,709 transplants performed.

When looking at European cases in 2014, there were 40,829 BM/HSC transplants performed:

 Autologous: 20,704 transplants performed.

 Allogeneic: 15,765 transplants performed.

 Group structure

On Admission and following the Acquisition, the Company’s Group will consist of Hemogenyx Pharmaceuticals

Limited (whose name will be changed to Hemogenyx UK Limited) and Hemogenyx LLC.  Hemogenyx
Pharmaceuticals Limited owns 100% of Hemogenyx LLC.

 Major shareholders

As  at 7 September 2017  (being  the  latest  practicable  date  prior  to  publication  of  this  Document),  the

following Shareholders had a notifiable interest in the issued shares of the Company and are expected to have the
following interests in the issued share capital of the Company following Admission:

Shareholder No. of
Ordinary
Shares pre-
Admission

% of issued
ordinary share
capital pre-
Admission

No. of Ordinary
Shares post-
Admission

% of issued
ordinary share
capital post-
Admission

Optiva Securities Limited 5,000,000 7.47% 22,428,571 6.3%

Geoffrey Dart 4,800,000 7.17% 5,800,000 1.63%

 8 WKS/280703288.2

Peter Redmond 3,600,000 5.38% 4,885,714 1.37%

Adrian Beeston 3,350,000 5.00% 5,414,286 1.45%

Wayne Gibson 2,600,000 3.88% 2,600,000 0.73%

Abdelatif Lachab 2,600,000 3.88% 2,600,000 0.73%

None of these shareholders have different voting rights to the other shareholders in the Company.

 Selected historical key financial information The Company

Since 31 December 2016 (being the last financial period for which financial information has been published) and
for which the financial information is set out in Part XI, there has been no significant change in the financial or

trading position of the Company or Hemogenyx LLC. Shareholders and prospective investors should review the
following selected financial information together with the whole of this document and any documents

[…]

net assets may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Enlarged Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the
results that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on
the unaudited net assets of the Enlarged Group’s as at 31 December 2016. No adjustments have been made to take account of
trading, expenditure or other movements subsequent to 31 December 2016, being the date of the last published balance sheet of
the Company.

The unaudited pro forma information does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies
Act.  Investors should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in
this summary.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 31 December 2016

The Company
Net assets as at
31 December

2016
(Note 1)

Hemogenyx
Pharmaceuticals

Limited
Net assets as at
31 December

2016
(Note 2)

Hemogenyx
LLC

Net assets as
at 31

December
2016

(Note 3)

Issue of
Placing
Shares
net of
costs

(Note 4)

Unaudited pro forma
adjusted aggregated

net assets of the
Enlarged Group on

Admission

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets - - 347 347
Property, plant and equipment - - 217 217

 - - 564 564

Current assets
Inventories - - - -
Trade and other receivables 2 - 200 202
Cash and cash equivalents 1,292 - 114 2,082 3,488

Current assets 1,294 - 314 2,082 3,690

Total assets 1,294 - 878 2,082 4,254

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 177 - 27 204
Current borrowings - - 372 372

Current  liabilities 177 - 399 576

Non-current  liabilities
Borrowings - - - -

Total liabilities 177 - 399 576

Total assets less total liabilities 1,117 - 479 2,082 3,678

Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

 13 WKS/280703288.2

1. The net assets of the Company as at 31 December 2016 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic Financial
Information and converted to United States Dollars at the closing rate on 31 December 2016 of US$1.2357 to £1.

2. The net assets of Hemogenyx Pharmaceuticals Limited as at 31 December 2016 have been extracted without adjustment

from the unaudited Financial Statements included in Part XI Section D of this document and converted to United States
Dollars at the closing rate on 31 December of US$1.2357 to £1.

[…]

information may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Enlarged Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the
results that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma income statement is based on the
unaudited expenses of the Enlarged Group’s as at 31 December 2016 as shown in Part X and XI (Historical Financial
Information). No adjustments have been made to take account of trading, expenditure or other movements subsequent to 31
December 2016, being the date of the last published income statement of the Company.

The unaudited pro forma income statement does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section 434 of the
Companies Act. Investors should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the summarised pro forma income
statement contained in this summary.

The Company
Income statement as at

31 December 2016
(Note 1)

Hemogenyx
Pharmaceuticals

Limited
Income statement
as at 31 December

2016 (Note 2)

Hemogenyx LLC
Income

statement
as at 31

December 2016
(Note 3)

Unaudited pro forma
adjusted aggregated

income statement of the
Enlarged Group on

Admission

 $ $ $ $

Revenue - - -
Administration expenses (708,413) - (619,507) (1,327,920)

Operating loss (708,413) - (619,507) (1,327,920)

Interest expense - - (16,250) (16,250)
Other income  - - -

Loss before tax (708,413) - (635,757) (1,355,170)

Tax - - -
Loss from continuing
operations

(708,413) - (635,757) (1,355,170)

Other comprehensive
income

Items that may be
subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss

- - - -

Total comprehensive loss for
the period

(708,413) - (635,757) (1,355,170)

 14 WKS/280703288.2

Notes

The pro forma income statement has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The unaudited income statement of the Company as at 31 December 2016 have been extracted without adjustment from the

[…]

results that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on

the unaudited net assets of the Enlarged Group’s as at 31 December 2016 as shown in Part X and XI (Historical Financial
Information). No adjustments have been made to take account of trading, expenditure or other movements subsequent to 31

October 2016, being the date of the last published balance sheet of the Company.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section 434 of the

Companies Act. Investors should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the summarised pro forma statement of
net assets contained in this Part.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 31 December 2016

The
Company

Net assets as
at 31

December
2016

(Note 1)

Hemogenyx
Pharmaceutical

s Limited

Net assets as at
31 December

2016

(Note 2)

Hemogenyx LLC
Net assets as at
31 December

2016
(Note 3)

Issue of
Placing
Shares

net of costs

(Note  4)

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted
aggregated net

assets of the
Enlarged Group

on Admission

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets - - 347 - 347
Property, plant and
equipment

- - 217 - 217

 - - 564 - 564

Current assets
Inventories - - - -
Trade and other
receivables

2 - 200 - 202

Cash and cash equivalents 1,292 - 114 2,082 3,488

Current assets 1,294 - 314 2,082 3,690

Total assets 1,294 - 878 2,082 4,254

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 177 - 27 - 204
Current borrowings - - 372 - 372

Current  liabilities 177 - 399 - 576

 112 WKS/280703288.2

Non-current  liabilities
Borrowings - - - - -

Total liabilities 177 - 399 - 576

Total assets less total
liabilities

1,117 - 479 2,082 3,678

Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The unaudited net assets of the Company as at 31 December 2016 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic

Financial Information to which is set out in Part X of this document and converted to United States Dollars at the closing
rate on 31 December 2016 of US$1.2357 to £1.

2. The net assets of Hemogenyx Pharmaceuticals Limited as at 31 December 2016 have been extracted without adjustment

from the Financial Statements included in Part XI Section C of this document and converted to United States Dollars at the

[…]

information may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Enlarged Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the
results that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma income statement is based on the

unaudited expenses of the Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2016 as shown in Parts X and XI. No adjustments have been made
to take account of trading, expenditure or other movements subsequent to 31 December 2016, being the date of the last published

income statement of the Company.

The unaudited pro forma income statement does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section 434 of the

Companies Act. Investors should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the summarised pro forma income
statement contained in this Part.

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the period ended 31 December 2016

The
Company

Income

statement as
at 31

December
2016

(Note 1)

Hemogenyx
Pharmaceuticals

Limited

Income
statement as at
31 December

2016

(Note 2)

Hemogenyx
LLC

Income

statement
as at 31

December
2016

(Note 3)

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted

aggregated
income statement
of the Enlarged

Group on
Admission

 $ $ $ $

Revenue - - -
Administration expenses (708,413) - (619,507) (1,327,920)

Operating loss (708,413) - (619,507) (1,327,920)

Interest expense - - (16,250) (16,250)
Other income  - - -

Loss before tax (708,413) - (635,757) (1,355,170)

Tax - - -
Loss from continuing
operations

(708,413) - (635,757) (1,355,170)

Other comprehensive
income

Items that may be
subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss

- - - -

Total comprehensive loss for
the period

(708,413) - (635,757) (1,355,170)

 114 WKS/280703288.2

Notes

The pro forma income statement has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The unaudited income statement of the Company as at 31 December 2016 have been extracted without adjustment from the